HECKLER & KOCH

-
LL
O
7))
=
g

HK416 A5 SPORTSLINE

UMAREX HOLDS THE WORLDWIDE EXCLUSIVE HK-TRADEMARK AND EXTERIOR DESIGN
COPY LICENSE FOR USE WITH THIS PRODUCT, GRANTED BY HECKLER & KOCH GMBH.

OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS




2.6479X / 2.6480X

DECRET NO 99-240 DU 24 MARS 1999 RELATIF AUX CONDITIONS DE
COMMERCIALISATION DE CERTAINS OBJETS AYANT L’APPARENCE
D’UNE ARME A FEU.

DISTRIBUTION INTERDITE AUX MINEURS.

ATTENTION: NE JAMAIS DIRIGER LE TIR VERS UNE PERSONNE

ENERGIE MAX. 1,0 JOULE




CONTENT

Inhaltsverzeichnis | Contenu | Contenido | Contenuto | Coaepxarme | Tres¢ | icerik

4 DESCRIPTION

Benennung | Désignation des pieces | Designacion | Descrizione | Hau-
MeHosaHue | Nazewnictwo | Parcalarin adlari

6 SAFETY

Sicherheit | Sécurité | Seguro | Sicura | MpeaoxparuTeab | Bezpie-
cznik | Emniyet

7 BATTERY HANDLING

Akku/Batteriehandhabung | Manipulation de la batterie | Manejo
delabateria | Gestione della batteria | OBpaLuetve ¢
akkyMyasTopamu | Obstuga baterii | Aki kullanimi

8 LOADING THE MAGAZINE

Magazin laden | Chargement du chargeur | Charger del car-
gador | Caricamento | Capsixenve Marasura | tadowanie | Sarjérin
doldurumulmasi

10 SIGHTS

Visierung | Hausse | Mira | Mire | Mpuuenstoe
Mpncnocobaetme | Celownicze | Nisangah

n ADJUSTABLE SHOOT-UP

Shoot-Up einstellen | Ajustage Shoot-Up | Ajuste de Shoot-
Up | Regolazione del Shoot-Up | Peryaupyemsiit Shoot-Up | Regulacja
Shoot-Up | Shoot-Up ayan

n SHOOTING
SchieBen | Tir | Disparo | Tiro | Ctpeas6a | Mozna Odda¢
Strzat | Atis Yapmak

12 EXTENDABLE STOCK

Ausziehbarer Schaft | Crosse télescopique | Culata telescépica | Calcio
telescopico | Teaeckonuyeckmit ckaaa | Magazyn teleskopowy | Tele-
skopik stok

13

14

15

16

17

18

GEAR JAM

EN | DE | FR | ES

GEAR JAM

mIRUIPLITR

GEARBOX DIAGNOSIS / EXPLANATION OF
SYMBOLS

Gearbox Diagnose / Symbolerklérung | Diagnostic de Gearbox / Explication
des symboles | Diagnéstico de Gearbox / Explicacion de los sim-

bolos | Diagnostica del Gearbox / Spiegazione dei simboli | AwarHoctvka
peaykTopa / MosicHerus k cumaoraM | Diagnostyka skrzyni biegow /
Objasnienie symboli | Sanziman diyagnozu / Sembollerin agiklamasi

TECHNICAL DATA

Technische Daten | Données Techniques | Datos Técnicos | Dati
Tecnici | TexHuyeckve XapakTepuctuku | Dane Techniczne | Teknik
veriler

PROBLEM SOLUTIONS

Problemldsungen | Résolution de problemes | Resolucion de pro-
blemas | Risoluzione dei problemi | PeLeue npo6aem | Rozwiazywanie
problemow | Problem ¢5zme

SPARE PARTS

Ersatzteile | Pieces détachées | Piezas de repuesto | Partidi
ricambio | 3anactble Yactv | Czesci zamienne | Yedek parcalar



DESCRIPTION

Benennung | Désignation des pieces | Designacién | Descrizione | Haumenosawue | Nazewnictwo | Parcalarin adlan

EN 01 Muzzle
02 Front sight
03 Picatinny rail
04 Magazine catch
05 Bolt catch lever
06 Internal Gearbox-LEDs
07 Rear sight
08 Safety/Fire Selector
09 Retractable stock
10 Stock release

1 Cocking lever

12 Trigger

13 Shoot-Up

14 Magazine

15 Barrel thread

IT 01 Bocca
02 Mirino
03 Slitta Picatinny
04 Leva di sgancio del caricatore
05 Leva d’arresto dell'otturatore
06 Gearbox-LED interni
07 Tacca di mira
08 Selettore di tiro
09 Calcio estraibile
10 Shlocco del calcio
11 Leva d’armamento
12 Grilletto
13 Traiettoria (Shoot-Up)
14 Caricatore
15 Filettatura della canna

DE 01 Mindung
02 Korn
03 Picatinny-Schiene
04 Magazinhalter
05 Verschlussfanghebel
06 Interne Gearbox-LEDs
07 Kimme
08 Sicherung/Feuerwahlhebel
09 Ausziehbarer Schaft
10 Schaftentriegelung
11 Spannhebel
12 Abzug
13 Shoot-Up
14 Magazin
15 Laufgewinde

RU 01 Ayno

02 Mywka

03 Hanpasasitowlas Tvna Picatinny

04 AepxaTeAb MarasuHa

05 Pblyar 3aAepxku 3aTBOpa

06 PeAyKTOP-CBETOAMOADI
BHYTPEHHUe

07 MpuueAbHas NAaHKa

08 CenekTop CbeMKM

09 Teneckonuyeckuit NPUKAAA

10 Pa36AOKMPOBKa NPUKAAAA

1 Pblyar B3B0AG

12 CnycKoBOW KPHOYOK

13 HanpaBAeHue Bbi6poca rmab3 /
Shoot-Up

14 MarasuH

15 Pe3bba cTBOAG

FR

PL

01 Bouche

02 Guidon

03 Rails picatinny

04 Arrétoir du chargeur
05 Levier d'arrét de culasse
06 Gearbox interne-LEDs
07 Hausse

08 Sécurité

09 Crosse télescopique
10 Verrou de la crosse

1 Levier d’armement
12 Détente

13 Shoot-Up

14 Chargeur

15 Filetage du canon

01 Wylot lufy

02 Muszka

03 Szyna Picatinny

04 Zatrzask magazynka

05 Dzwignia wychwytujaca zamka
06 Gearbox-LEDs wewnetrzny
07 Szczerbina

08 Wybierak zdje¢

09 Wysuwana kolba

10 Odblokowanie rekojesci

11 Dzwignia napinajaca

12 Spust

13 Shoot-Up

14 Magazynek

15 Gwint lufy

ES

TR

01 Boca

02 Punto de mira

03 Riel Picatinny

04 Retén del cargador

05 Palanca de retenida de la corredera
06 Gearbox-LEDs internos
07 Mira trasera

08 Seguro

09 Culata retractil

10 Desbloqueo de la culata
11 Palanca de armado

12 Gatillo

13 Shoot-Up

14 Cargador

15 Rosca del cafion

01 Namluagz

02 Arpacik

03 Picatinny rayi

04 Sarjor tutucu

05 Kundak tutucu mandali
06 Sanziman-LED'ler i¢ kisimlar
07 Gez

08 Cekim secici

09 Cikarilabilir kundak

10 Kundak kilidinin aciimasi
11 Kurmakolu

12 Tetik

13 Shoot-Up ayari

14 Sarjor

15 Namlu disi






SAFETY

Sicherheit | Sécurité | Seguro | Sicura | Mpeaoxpanutean | Bezpiecznik | Emniyet

+Only handle your gun in its safe condition.
+ Always make sure that the muzzle points in a safe direction.

| ACHTUNG

+Hantieren Sie nur mit der Waffe, wenn diese gesichert ist.
« Achten Sie stets darauf, dass die Mindung in eine sichere Richtung zeigt.

[ ATTENTION

*Ne manipulez l'arme que lorsque la sécurité est enclenchée.
+ Assurez-vous que la bouche est orientée dans une direction non dangereuse.

*Manipule la pistola sélo cuando esté asegurada.
* Aseglirese de que la boca apunte siempre en una direccion segura.

| ATTENZIONE |

* Accertarsi che la sicura sia inserita prima di iniziare a maneggiare I'arma.
+Indirizzate 'arma sempre in una direzione sicura.

| BHUMAHHE |

+ O6paLLianTech C OpYXMeM, TOAbKO NOCTABUB €ro Ha MPEAOXPaHUTEAD.
*Bceraa caeauTe 3a TeM, YTOGbI CTBOA OPYXUSt BbIA HANPABAEH B 6E30MaCcHYI0 CTOPOHY.

| UWAGA|

+ Prosze postugiwac sie wytacznie zabezpieczong bronia.
+Nalezy stale kontrolowac czy lufa jest skierowana w bezpiecznym kierunku.

«Silahi sadece, emniyetli halde iken elinize alin.
«Namlunun her zaman giivenli bir yéne dogrultulmus olmasina dikkat edin.




BATTERY HANDLING
Battri | Maripulati

dela batterie | Manejo de la bateria | Gestione della batteria | O6pawerve c akkymyasTopamn | Obstuga baterii | Akii kullanimi

» When batteries are almost empty they can cause gearbox malfunctions that require repairs.

+Only use a rechargeable Li-Po battery with 74 /111 V.

*Before you connect the battery check the cable connection for damage in order to
avoid a short circuit or defect.

«Bei fast leeren Akkus kann es zu Gearbox-Stérungen kommen, welche reparaturbedurftig
sind.

«Verwenden Sie nur einen Li-Po-Akku mit 7.4 /11,1 V.

*Uberpriifen Sie die Kabelverbindung auf Beschédigungen, bevor Sie den Akku
anschlieBen, um einen Kurzschluss oder Defekt zu vermeiden.

«Des accumulateurs presque vides peuvent entrainer des dysfonctionnements dans la trans-
mission, lesquels nécessitent une réparation.

« Utilisez uniquement un accu de type Li-Po 7,4 /11,1 V.

«Vérifiez 'absence de dommages au niveau des cables de liaison avant de brancher
Paccu afin d’éviter tout court-circuit ou dysfonctionnement.

«Cuando las baterfas estan casi descargadas, pueden presentarse fallos en la caja de engra-
najes, que necesitardn ser reparados.

«Use Uinicamente una bateria tipo Li-Po 7,4 /111 V.

« Antes de conectar la bateria, compruebe que la conexion del cable no esté dafiada
para evitar que se presente un cortocircuito o un defecto.

«Gli accumulatori pressoché vuoti possono causare guasti al gearbox che andranno riparati.

«Usare soltanto un accumulatore del tipo Li-Po 7.4 /11,1 V.

«Prima di collegare Paccumulatore, verificare che il collegamento del cavo non sia
danneggiato per evitare cortocircuiti o difetti.

* B cAyyae noyTH paspsiyKeHHOro akkyMyASTOPa MOryT BO3HUKHYTb HeUCnpaBHOCTH Gearbox,

TPpebyIoLLMe PEMOHTA.

*McnoAb3y#Te TOALKO akKyMyAsTOp Tuna Li-Po 7,4 /111 V.

*Mepea noa y C Kabens Ha
NOBPEXACHHH, 4TO6bI 0 WAK AedeKTa.

* Przy niemal catkowicie wyczerpanych akumulatorach moze doj$¢ do wymagajacego naprawy
uszkodzenia przekfadni.

« Stosowac wytacznie akumulatory Li-Po 7,4 /111 V.

*Przed podtaczeniem akumulatora i¢ ztacze kablowe pod katem uszkodzer w

celu uniknigcia zwarcia lub awarii.

« Akuler neredeyse bossa, disli kutusunda onarim gerektiren aksakliklar meydana gelebilir.

«Sadece Li-Po 7.4 / 11,1 V tipi bir aki kullanin.

+Kisa devre veya arizayl onlemek icin akiiyii baglamadan dnce kablo baglantisinda
hasar olup olmadigini kontrol edin.”

* CAUTION! Avoid crushing of the cables | VORSICHT! Nicht das Kabel quetschen | ATTENTION ! Ne
pas coincer la ligne | ATENCION! No aplaste el circuito | ATTENZIONE! Evitare lo schiacciamento dei
cavi | Buumanme! He oxmmaiite aecky | Uwagal Nie Sciskaj przewodu | Dikkat! Hatti sikistirmayin

7



LOADING THE MAGAZINE

Magazin laden | Chargement du chargeur | Charger del cargador | Caricamento | Ci

MarasuHa |

| Sarjériin

USE ONLY 6 mm BBs.

Never shoot used, deformed (1), dirty (2) or defective BBs with burr (3) or offset halves
(4). Use of unsuitable projectiles will void the warranty. We recommend high-quality BBs
supplied by UMAREX.

VERWENDEN SIE AUSSCHLIESSLICH RUNDKUGELN IM KALIBER 6 mm.
Verwenden Sie auf keinen Fall gebrauchte, deformierte (1), verschmutzte (2) oder fehlerhafte
Kugeln wie z.B. mit Grat (3) oder versetzten Halften (4). Bei Gebrauch ungeeigneter Geschos-
se erlischt die Garantie. Wir empfehlen die hochwertigen BBs aus dem Hause UMAREX.

UTILISEZ EXCLUSIVEMENT DES BILLES RONDES DE CALIBRE 6 mm

N'utilisez en aucun cas des billes usagées, déformées (1), encrassées (2) ou défectueuses,
par exemple celles présentant des bavures (3) ou des moitiés décalées (4). L'utilisation
de billes inadaptées annule la garantie. Nous recommandons les BB de haute qualité de
la société UMAREX.

UTILICE UNICAMENTE PROYECTILES REDONDOS DE CAL. 6 mm.
Nunca utilice proyectiles usados, deformados (1), sucios (2) o defectuosos, como por ejemplo,
que presenten rebabas (3) o mitades desalineadas (4). El uso de proyectiles inadecuados pro-
voca la extincion de la garantia. Recomendamos usar BBs de alta calidad de la casa UMAREX.

UTILIZZARE ESCLUSIVAMENTE PALLINI TONDI CALIBRO 6 mm.
Non utilizzare mai pallini usati, deformati (1), sporchi (2) o difettosi, ad esempio con spigoli
vivi (3) oppure con meta sfalsate (4). Luso di proiettili non adatti fa decadere la garanzia.
Raccomandiamo i BB di alta qualita della ditta UMAREX.

KaTeropuyecku 3anmpelleHo MCMOAb30BaTb MYAW, GbiBluMe B YnoTpeGAeHuM,
AedopMupoBaHHble (1), 3arpasHeHHble (2) AU AedeKTHble, HanpuMep C 3a3ybpuHamMm
(3) A CO CMeLLIeHHbIMU MOAOBMHKaMM (4). MU CMOAb30BAHUM HeMpeAHa3HaYeHHbIX
MaTPOHOB rapaHTHs! TEPSET CUAY. Mbl PEKOMEHAYEM UCMOAB30BATb Ka4YeCTBEHHbIE MATPOHbI
BB npom3soacTBa UMAREX.

STOSOWAC WYEACZNIE KULIKI OKRAGLE O KALIBRZE 6 mm.
W zadnym wypadku nie stosowac uzywanych, zdeformowanych (1), zanieczyszczonych (2)
lub wadliwych kul, np. z zadziorami (3) lub o przesunietych potéwkach (4). Uzycie nieod-
powiednich pociskéw powoduje wygasniecie gwarancji. Zalecamy wysokiej jakosci pociski
marki UMAREX.

YALNIZCA 6 mm KALIBRE YUVARLAK MERMILER KULLANIN.

Kullanilmis, deforme olmus (1), kirli (2) veya 6rn. capakli (3) ya da yarisi ofsetli (4) gibi kusur-
lu mermiler asla kullanmayin. Uygun olmayan mermilerin kullanilmasi durumunda garanti
gecersiz olur. UMAREX firmasi tarafindan dretilen kaliteli BB'leri tavsiye ederiz.






SIGHTS

Visierung | Hausse | Mira | Mire | Mpuueaboe Mpucnocobaenne | Celownicze | Nisangah

E' LEM g}mm 0-8m

10




ADJUSTABLE SHOOT-UP

Shoot-Up einstellen | Ajustage Shoot-Up | Ajuste de Shoot-Up | Regolazione del Shoot-
Up | Peryanpyembiit Shoot-Up | Regulacja Shoot-Up | Shoot-Up ayari

SHOOTING

SchieBen | Tir | Disparo | Tiro | Crpeab6a | Mozna Odda¢ Strzat | Atis Yapmak

e SHOO

+ SHOOT-UP ){

- SHOOT-UP X

For design reasons, the last BB remains in the feed chute. To remove the empty magazine,
hold the firearm with the empty magazine well facing upwards, aim in a safe direction and
pull the trigger until the last BB has been fired.

Aus konstruktiven Griinden verbleibt die letzte BB im Zufiihrschacht. Zum Entfernen das
leere Magazin entnehmen, die Waffe -mit dem leeren Magazinschacht nach oben- halten, in
eine sichere Richtung zielen und den Abzug betétigen, bis die letzte BB verschossen wurde.

Pour des raisons de construction, le dernier BB reste dans le puits d‘alimentation. Pour I'en-
lever, retirez le chargeur vide, tenez I'arme -avec le puits de chargeur vide vers le haut-, visez
dans une direction sire et appuyez sur la détente jusqu‘a ce que le dernier BB ait été tiré.

Por razones de disefio, el tltimo balin permanece en el conducto de alimentacion. Para extra-
er el cargador vacio, sujete el arma con el compartimento del cargador vacio hacia arriba,
apunte en una direccion segura y apriete el gatillo hasta que se haya disparado el tiltimo BB.

[ ATTENZIONE |

Per motivi di progettazione, 'ultima cartuccia rimane nello scivolo di alimentazione. Per
rimuovere il caricatore vuoto, tenere 'arma con il vano caricatore vuoto rivolto verso I'alto,
mirare in una direzione sicura e premere il grilletto fino a quando non viene sparata |‘ultima BB.

| BHUMAHME |

[0 KOHCTPYKTUBHBIM COOBPaXEeHNAM NoCAeAHNI BB ocTaetca B xeaobe nopaum. Yool
M3BACYD MYCTOM MArasviH, ASPXKMTE OpY)ie TaK, 4TOBbI OTBEPCTIE AAS YCTOTO MarasuHa GbiAo
HamnpaBAEHO BBEPX, NPULIEABTECH B 6€30MaCHOM HaNPaBAEHUM U HAXUMaiATE Ha CryCKOBOW
KPIOYOK AO Tex N0p, MOKa He byAET BbinyLLeH NocAeAHHi BB.

Ze wzgleddw konstrukcyjnych ostatnia kulka pozostaje w rynnie podajacej. Aby wyjac pusty
magazynek, nalezy trzymac bror z otworem na pusty magazynek skierowanym do gory,
wycel?(wlic w bezpiecznym kierunku i pociagnac za spust do momentu wystrzelenia ost-
atniej kulki

Tasarim nedenlerinden dolayl, son BB besleme kanalinda kalir. Bos sarjorti ¢ikarmak icin,
silahi bos sarjor yuvasi yukari bakacak sekilde tutun, givenli bir yéne nisan alin ve son BB
ateslenene kadar tetigi cekin..



EXTENDABLE STOCK

Ausziehbarer Schaft | Crosse télescopique | Culata telescépica | Calcio telescopico | Teneckonu-
yeckwit cknap | Magazyn teleskopowy | Teleskopik stok

12




GEAR JAM

EN | DE | FR | ES
ACTION LED STATUS BEEP STARTS STATUS
AKTION LED STATUS PIEPT STARTET STATUS
ACTION LED DETAT BIP LANCE STATUT
ACCION ESTADO DEL LED BIP LANZA ESTADO
Connect the battery* » Akku anschlieBen* « Connecter la batterie® « Conecte la bateria* .@@ @ ® Normal
Semi-Auto: Pulling the trigger in semi-auto mode * Abzug betatigen im Semi-Auto Modus * Action- @ ° Normal
ner la détente en mode semi-automatique « Apriete el gatillo en modo semiautomatico
Semi-Auto: Pulling the trigger in full-auto mode * Abzug betatigen im Full-Auto Modus * Actionner PY Normal
la détente en mode entierement automatique+ Apriete el gatillo en modo automético
Full-Auto: Pulling the trigger in semi-auto mode * Abzug betatigen im Semi-Auto Modus * Actionner ° Normal
la détente en mode semi-automatique ¢ Apriete el gatillo en modo semiautomatico
Full-Auto: Pulling the trigger in full-auto mode « Abzug betatigen im Full-Auto Modus * Actionner la Normal
détente en mode entiérement automatiques Apriete el gatillo en modo automético
Full-Auto: Fire selector lever from full auto to semi-auto « Feuerwahlhebel von Full-Auto auf Semi-
Auto « Levier de passage du mode entierement automatique en mode semi-automatique « Palanca .@ ® ® Normal
selectora de tiro de modo automatico a semiautomatico
Semi-Auto: Fire selector lever from full auto to semi-auto « Feuerwahlhebel von Full-Auto auf Semi-
Auto * Levier de passage du mode entiérement automatique en mode semi-automatique « Palanca O ® ® Normal
selectora de tiro de modo automético a semiautomatico
Pull the trigger » Abzug betatigen « Actionner la détente « Aprieta el gatillo O ® ® @
Pull the trigger » Abzug betétigen « Actionner la détente « Aprieta el gatillo .@ @ ®
Pull the trigger » Abzug betatigen « Actionner la détente « Aprieta el gatillo .@ ® ® @ / @

*74-11 Volt Li-Po
** Use an additional Li-Po Checker (2.6038) to prevent deep discharge of the battery. « Verwenden Sie zus. einen Li-Po Checker (2.6038) um Tiefenentladung des Akkus zu verhindern « Utilisez en plus un dispositif de vé-
rification Li-Po (Checker 2.6038) pour éviter une décharge profonde de la batterie. » Use adicionalmente un comprobador de voltaje Li-Po (2.6038) para evitar la descarga profunda de la bateria



GEAR JAM

znego na potautomatyczny « Tam otomatikten yari otomatige atesleme se¢me kolu

Premere il grilletto « HaaTb Ha Kypok * Pociagnij za spust  Cek tetigi

o

®

Premere il grilletto « HaxaTb Ha kypok * Pociagnij za spust « Cek tetigi

| IO,

ITIRU|PLITR
AZIONE STATO DEL LED BIP INIZIA STATO
AENCTBUE COCTOSIHUE CBETOAMOAOB T'YAKH HAYUHAETCS  CTATYC
DZIALANIE STATUS LED DZWIEKI STARTY STATUS
EYLEM LED DURUMU BIP BASLAR DURUM
Collegare la batteria*s MoakAtounTe akkymyasTop* « Podtacz akumulator*s Aklyl baglayin® .@@ @ ® Normal
Semi-Auto: Premere il grilletto in modalita semiautomatica « Haxxatue Ha Kypok B
NoAyaBTOMaTUYeCKOM pexime * Pociagniecie za spust w trybie pétautomatycznym « Yari oto- . @ [ ] ® @ Normal
matik modda tetigi cekmek
Semi-Auto: Premere il grilletto in modalita full-auto « AHaxaTne Ha KypoK B aBTOMaTU4eckoM ° Normal
pexume « Pociggniecie za spust w trybie automatycznym « Tam otomatik modda tetigi cekme
Full-Auto: Premere il grilletto in modalita semiautomatica * HaxaTtne Ha Kypok B
NoAyaBTOMaTUYeCcKOM pexume * Pociagniecie za spust w trybie pétautomatycznym « Yari oto- . @ [ ] ® @ Normal
matik modda tetigi cekmek
Full-Auto: Premere il grilletto in modalita full-auto * AHaxaTtve Ha KypoK B aBTOMaTU4eCKOM Normal
pexume « Pociggniecie za spust w trybie automatycznym « Tam otomatik modda tetigi cekme
Full-Auto: Leva selettrice del fuoco da full auto a semiautomatico * Pbiyar nepekaioyenns
OFHSI C MOAHOTO Ha NOAYaBTOMAaTUYeCKuit pexiM « DZwignia zmiany trybu pracy z automatyc- .@ ® ® Normal
znego na pétautomatyczny * Tam otomatikten yari otomatige atesleme se¢me kolu
Semi-Auto: Leva selettrice del fuoco da full auto a semiautomatico * Pbluar nepexaioueHus
OFH$ C MOAHOTO Ha MOAYaBTOMATUYeCKMit pexxuM « DZwignia zmiany trybu pracy z automatyc- O ® ® Normal

Premere il grilletto « HaaTb Ha Kypok * Pociagnij za spust  Cek tetigi

LA/,

©/

74111 Volt Li-Po

** Utilizzare un Li-Po Checker aggiuntivo (2.6038) per evitare la scarica profonda della batteria. « Mcnoab3yiite aonoaxnTeasHblit Li-Po Checker (2.6038) anst npeaoTepalLieHist raybokoro paspsiaa batapen.s Uzyj dodat-

14

kowego kontrolera Li-Po Checker (2.6038), aby zapobiec gtebokiemu roztadowaniu akumulatora. « Akanin derin desarjini dnlemek icin ek bir Li-Po Checker (2.6038) kullanin



GEARBOX DIAGNOSIS / EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

Gearbox Diagnose /

ic de Gearbox /

des symboles |

boli | Aaroctuka peayktopa / MoscHenws k cumoAam | Diagnostyka skrzyni biegéw / Objasnienie symboli | Sanziman diyagnozu / Sembollerin agiklamast

de Gearbox / Explicacién de los simbolos | Diagnostica del Gearbox / Spiegazione dei sim-

LED blinks continuously
LED blinkt durchgehend
La LED clignote en continu
EI'LED parpadea continua-
mente

II'LED lampeggia continua-
mente

CBETOAMOA HenpepbiBHO
Muraet

Dioda LED miga w sposob

ciagty
LED sirekli yanip séner

LED blink once per shoot
LED leuchtet 1x auf pro
Schuss

La LED clignote une fois
par tir

EILED parpadea una vez
por disparo

IILED si accende una volta
per ogni colpo

CBeToAMOA 3aropaetcs
OAMH pa33a BbICTPeA
Dioda LED zapala sie raz
nastrzat

LED her atista bir kez yanar

+ LED does not light + IILED nonsiillumina + Yellow LED + LEDgiallo
O + LED leuchtet nicht + CBETOAMOA He ropuT + Gelbe LED * )KeATbl CBETOANOA
* LaLED nes‘allume pas + Dioda LED nie $wieci sie + LEDjaune + Zottadioda LED
+ EILED noseilumina + LED yanmiyor + LED amarillo + SarlLED
* RedLED + LEDrosso + LEDlights once * IILED siaccende una volta
* Rote LED * KpacHblit CBETOANOA * LED leuchtet einmal + (CBETOANOA 3aropaercs
+ LEDrouge + Czerwona dioda LED * LaLED s‘allume une fois OANH pa3
* LEDrojo * Kirmizi LED * EILED seilumina una vez + Dioda LED $wieciraz
* LED birkez yanar

No
Nein
Non
No

No
Her
Nie
Hayir

Yes
Ja
Oui
Si

Si
Aa
Tak
Evet

Battery connections reversed

Akkuanschlisse verpolt (+/-)
Poles de la batterie inversés

Collegamenti della batteria
invertiti (+/-)
HenpasuabHoe
MOAKAIOYEHME BaTapen (+/-)

@ @ @®|0

Motor connections reversed
Motoranschlisse verpolt (+/-)
Poles du moteur inversés (+/-)

Collegamenti del motore
invertiti (+/-)
CoeAnHeHnA ABUraTeAs
nepenyTaHbl (+/-)

© ® ®

*+/) + Odwrdcone potaczenia + Conexiones del motorinver-  + Odwrécone potaczenia
+ Conexiones de la bateria akumulatora (+/-) tidas (+/-) silnika (+/-)
invertidas (+/-) + Akiibaglantilari ters cevrilmis + Motor bagdlantilari ters
¢/ cevrilmis (+/-)
« Gearbox Jam « Battery voltage below 6 volts** « Tensione della batteria

®

Akkuspannung unter 6 Volt**
Tension de la batterie inférieu-
rea6volts™

Voltaje de la bateria inferior a
6 voltios™

inferiore a 6 volt™*

HarpsieHvie akkyMyASsITOpa Hibke
6BoALT*

Napiecie akumulatora ponizej
6V

Akii voltaji 6 voltun altinda**




TECHNICAL DATA

Technische Daten | Données Techniques | Datos Técnicos | Dati Tecnici | Texnuueckue Xapaktepuctuku | Dane Techniczne | Teknik veriler

POWER SOURCE | Antrieb | Source de Propulsion | Propulsién
Alimentazione | Wctounuk sHeprm | Zrodto | Enerji kaynagi

Electric Airsoft | Elektrische Airsoft | Airsoft électrique | Airsoft eléctrica
Airsoft elettrico | 3nextpuueckuit aiipcodt | Elektryczny Airsoft | Elektrikli Airsoft

CALIBER/AMMO | Kaliber/Munition | Calibre/Munitions | Kaliber/Munition

Calibro/Munizioni | Kaau6p/Boenpunacsi | Kaliber/Amunicia | Kalibre/Mihimmat 6mmB8 | 0209
ENERGY/VELOCITY | Energie/Geschwindigkeit | Energie/Vitesse | Energia/Velocidad 2.6479/ 2.6480; 2.6479X/ 2.6480X:
Energia/Velocita | 3neprus/Ckopoctb Moaeta Myav | Energia/Predkos¢ | Enerji/Mermi Hizi <131M5m/s @ <10J:100 m/s

MAGAZINE CAPACITY | Magazinkapazitat | Calpacité dumagasin | Capacidad del cargador
Capacita del caricatore | Bmectumocts MarasuHa | Pojemnosc magazynka | Sarjor kapasitesi

160 rds

SAFETY | Sicherung | Sécurité | Seguro | Sikura | npeaoxpanuteas | Bezpiecznik | Emniyet

Fire selector | Feuerwahlhebel | Sélecteur detir | Selector de tiro
Selettore ditiro | Cenextop coemkn | Wybierak zdje¢ | Cekim segici

TRIGGER | Abzug | Deténte | Accion | Scatto | Cnyckosoit Mexanmsm | Spust | Tetik

Single Action | Single-Action | Simple Action | Single Action
Single Action | oauHapHoro aevicteus | Pojedyriczego dziatania | Tek hareketli

DANGEROUS AREAUP TO | Max. Gefahrenbereich biszu | Zone de danger

sétendant | Distancia méxima de peligro | Distanza massima di pericolo | Makc. npoTsxeHHocTb fé?:ngl ZEA8Y fé%‘;?xl ZEAS0K
onacHo 30Hb! | Maks. obszar zagrozenia do | Maksimum tehlike alani

WEIGHT | Gewicht | Poids | Peso | Peso | Bec | Waga | Agirik 23009

OVERALLLENGTH | Gesamtlange | Longueur | Longitud 720 mm

Lunghezza | AavHa | Diugosc catkowita | Toplam uzunluk

BATTERY TYPE | Akkutyp | Type de batterie | Tipo de bateria LPo74V /TIV

Tipo di batteria | Tun 6arapev | Typ baterii | Pil tipi

STOCK | Schaft | Crosse | Culata | Calcio | Mpukaaa | Kolba | Renk

extendable | ausziehbar | télescopique | telescopico
estraibile | cvembiit | rozsuwane | teleskobik

MUZZLE THREAD | Miindungsgewinde | Filetage du canon | Rosca de boca
Filettatura della bocca | AyabHasipesbba | Gwintkufy | Namlu ipligi

MI14x1CCW | M14x1 Linksgewinde | M14x1 filetage gauche | M14x] rosca a la izquierda
M14x1in senso antiorario | M14x1 npotve yacosoi cTpeakw | M14x1 przeciwnie do ruchu
wskazéwek zegara | M14x1 saat yoniintn tersine

16



PROBLEM SOLUTIONS
| ion de

| Resolucion de problemas | Risoluzione dei problemi | Pewenue npo6aem | Rozwiazywanie probleméw | Problem ¢ézme

ELECTRIC

Gun does not shoot
Waffe schieBt nicht | I'arme ne tire pas

El arma no dispara | L'arma non spara

MAoxue nokasatean CrpeAsbbl | zte efekty strze-
lania | Kota atis performansi

Faulty shooting direction

Schlechte Treffergenauigkeit | Mauvaise Perfor-
mance De Tir | Potencia De Disparo Deficiente
Scarsa Precisione | Opywwe He Crpeasiet | Bron
Nie Strzela | Silah Ates Almiyor

Low shooting speed

Geringe Geschossgeschwindigkeit | Faible vi-
tesse du projectile | Escasa velocidad de di-
sparo | Velocita ridotta del proiettile | Caabas
cKopocTb moaeta nyan | niska predkosc

Srutu | Merminin hizi dustk

Safety activated

Waffe gesichert | Sécurité de l'arme enclenchée | Se-
guro activado | Sicura attivata | Opyxue cTouT Ha
npeaoxpariTere | Bron zabezpieczona | Silah emniyette

o

Power source incorrect / not connected
Stromquelle falsch / nicht angeschlossen | Source de cou-
rant incorrecte / non raccordée | Fuente de alimentacion in-
correcta / no conectada | Fonte di alimentazione errata/
non collegata | VICTOYHIK NUTAHIS NOAKAKDNEH HEMDEBIABHO
/we noaknioven | Zrédlto zasilania nieprawidtowo / nie
podtaczone | G kaynagi yanlis / bagli degil

Dirty barrel

Lauf verschmutzt | Canon encrassé | Candn sucio | Can-
na sporca internamente | CTBoA 3arps3nen | Zanieczyszczo-
na lufa | Namlu kirli

Baneg / Ma?azme empty

Akku / Magazin Teer | Batterie/ Chargeur vide | Bateria / Ca-
ricatore vuoto | Batteria / Cargador vacio | Akkymyasitop

/ Marasu nycroit | Bateria / Magazynek pusty | Aku/
sarjor bos

Wrong ammunition

Falsche Munition | Mauvaises munitions | Municion erro-
nea | Munizione sbagliata | Boenpunacsl He noaxoadT | Zta
amunicia | Yanlis mahimmat

Ammunition badly loaded

Munition falsch geladen | Munitions mal chargées | Mu-
nicion mal cargada | Munizione caricata in maniera erra-

ta | boenpuriachl HerpasiAbHO CHapsbkeHbl | Niepoprawnie
zatadowana amunicja | Mahimmat yanlis doldurulmus

0O 0 0 0 ©

Sights not properly adjusted

Vislerung nicht korrekt eingestellt | Dispositif de visée mal
réglé | La mira no estd bien ajustada | Dispositivo di mi-

ra non regolato correttamente | HenpasiAbHO yCTaHoBAGH
npvuea | Blednie ustawiony celownik | Nisangah dogru

ayarlanmamis

Shoot-Up not properly ad{usted

Shoot-Up nicht korreki eingestellt | Dispositif de Shoot-

Up mal réglé | Shoot-Up no estd bien ajustada | Dispositi-

vo di Shoot-Up non regolato correttamente | HenpasuabHo
OTDEF}/MDOBEHHMM maket Shoot-Up | Nieprawidfowo ustawio-
ny ukfad Shoot-Up | Yanlis ayarlanmis Shoot-Up diizeni

7



SPARE PARTS

Ersatzteile | Pieces détachées | Piezas de repuesto | Parti diricambio | 3anacHbie Yactn | Czescizamienne | Yedek parcalar

UMAREX REF.NO.: PART NUMBER:  ITEM: UMAREX REF.NO.: PART NUMBER:  ITEM:

96.10.0001 1-6 SCREW M6x40 96.20.0010 6-28 GEAR WHEEL R

9610.0002 -7 PRESSURE BLOCK LEFT 96.20.001 6-30;6-14,6-15,  SHAFT RIGHT SEMI&AUTO ASSY. BLK
9610.0003 1-8 PRESSURE BLOCK RIGHT 6-16; 6-17

9610.0004 6-1 SCREW M4x6 96.20.0012 B-42 INNER DUST COVER PART
96.10.0005 6-2 PIN SET 96.20.0013 B-44 DUST COVER INNER PART SPRING
96.10.0006 6-26 PIN @3x27 96.20.0014 6-29 PIN SET

9610.0008 91 GRIP BLK 96.30.0001 31-3-2 UPPER RECEIVER ASSY. BLK
9610.0009 92 SCREW M3x8 96.30.0002 32-37 DUST COVER ASSY. BLK

96.10.0010 97 SCREW BASE 96.30.0003 3-8 UPPER RECEIVER PART OF FRAME
96.10.001 9-8 SCREW M10x10 96.30.0004 39 UPPER RECEIVER PART OF FRAME SPRING
96.10.0012 99 MOTOR COVER BLK 96.30.0005 310 INNER DUST COVER

9610.0013 9-10 GRIP COVER BLK 96.30.0006 315-3-21 CHARGING HANDLE

96.10.0014 9 SCREW M3x10 96.40.0001 B-19 NOZZLE

96.10.0015 10-1 STRAPS 96.40.0002 B-21 NOZZLE SHAFT

96.10.0016 10-2 STOCK TUBE SCREW 96.40.0003 B-22 NOZZLE SHAFT SPRING

96.10.0017 10-3 STOCK TUBE 96.40.0004 B-32 PISTON

9610.0018 10-6-10-17 STOCK ASSY. BLK 96.40.0005 B-33 TEETH PISTON

9610.0019 B-40 SCREW M3x8 KMHO 96.40.0006 B-37 SPRING GUIDE

9610.0020 B-41 SCREW M3x17 96.50.0001 21 FLASH HIDER

96.10.0021 10-16; 10-17 STOCK COVER SET 96.50.0002 2-2 SPRING PIN @2.5x5 (FOR RED TIP}{
96.20.0001 6-4 INNER DUST COVER BUTTON 96.50.0003 2-3 SCREW M3x8PWBHD7.5
96.20.0002 6-5 PIN 92.5x12 96.50.0004 27 SCREW M3x10

96.20.0003 6-6,6-7,6-8 MAGAZINE SAFETY SET 96.50.0005 2-9-212 GAS TUBE ASSY.

96.20.0004 6-12 SCREW M2.5x6 96.50.0006 214 SCREW M4x4

96.20.0005 6-13-6-17 SHAFT LEFT SEMISAUTO BLK 96.50.0007 51 INNER BARREL

96.20.0006 6-18 GEAR WHEEL L 96.50.0008 53 SHOOT-UP RUBBER

96.20.0007 6-19 SCREW M2.5x10 96.50.0009 5-2-52 SHOOT-UP

96.20.0008 6-20 MAGAZINE SAFETY BUTTON 96.70.0001 1 FRONT SIGHT PARTS

96.20.0009 6-21 MAGAZINE SAFETY SPRING 96.70.0002 12 MAGAZINE BUTTON SPRING

18



2.6480 + 2.6480X

UMAREX REF.NO.: PARTNUMBER:  ITEM: UMAREX REF.NO.: PARTNUMBER:  ITEM:

96.70.0003 1-31-4 FRONT SIGHT SET 96.10.0001 1-6 SCREW M6x40

96.70.0004 4-1-4-15 REAR SIGHT ASSY. 96.10.0002 17 PRESSURE BLOCK LEFT

96.80.0001 B-1 SEMISAUTO SELETOR SHAFT 96.10.0003 1-8 PRESSURE BLOCK RIGHT

96.80.0002 B-8 TRIGGER SPRING 96.0.0004 6-1 SCREW M4x6

96.80.0003 B-12,B-6;B-7;3x  GEARSET 96100005 6-2 PIN SET

B-5;3xB-4 9610.0006 6-26 PIN @3x27

96.80.0004 B-13 ANTI-REVERSAL-LATCH 96.10.0009 92 SCREW M3x8

96.80.0005 B-14 ANTI-REVERSAL-LATCH SPRING 96.10.0010 9-7 SCREW BASE

96.80.0006 B-39 CONTROL SHAFT SPRING 96.10.001 9-8 SCREW M10x10

96.80.0007 B-46; B-2 SEMIBOARD 9610.0014 9N SCREW M3x10

96.80.0008 9-3-9-6 MOTOR ASSY. 9610.0015 10-1 STRAPS
96.10.0016 10-2 STOCK TUBE SCREW
96.10.0017 10-3 STOCK TUBE
96.10.0019 B-40 SCREW M3x8 KMHO
96.10.0020 B-41 SCREW M3x17
9610.0021 10-16; 1017 STOCK COVER SET
96.10.0022 99 MOTOR COVER TN
96.10.0023 910 GRIP COVER TN
96.10.0024 10-6-10-17 STOCK ASSY. TN
96.10.0025 91 GRIPTN
96.20.0001 6-4 INNER DUST COVER BUTTON
96.20.0002 6-5 PIN 92.5x12
96.20.0003 6-6,6-7,6-8 MAGAZINE SAFETY SET
96.20.0004 6-12 SCREW M2.5x6
96.20.0006 6-18 GEAR WHEEL L
96.20.0007 6-19 SCREW M2.5x10
96.20.0008 6-20 MAGAZINE SAFETY BUTTON
96.20.0009 6-21 MAGAZINE SAFETY SPRING

96.20.0010 6-28 GEAR WHEEL R




UMAREX REF.NO.: PARTNUMBER:  ITEM: UMAREX REF.NO.: PARTNUMBER:  ITEM:
96.20.0012 B-42 INNER DUST COVER PART 96.70.0004 41-415 REAR SIGHT ASSY.
96.20.0013 B-44 DUST COVER INNER PART SPRING 96.80.0001 Bl SEMISAUTO SELETOR SHAFT
96.20.0014 6-29 PIN SET 96.80.0002 B-8 TRIGGER SPRING
96.20.0016 6-30;6-14; 615, SHAFT RIGHT SEMISAUTO ASSY. TN 96.80.0003 B-12;B-6;B-7;3x  GEARSET
6-16; 617 B-5 3xB-4
96.20.0015 6-13- 6-17 SHAFT LEFT SEMIZAUTO TN 96.80.0004 B-13 ANTI-REVERSAL-LATCH
96.30.0003 3-8 UPPER RECEIVER PART OF FRAME 96.80.0005 B-14 ANTI-REVERSAL-LATCH SPRING
96.30.0004 39 UPPER RECEIVER PART OF FRAME SPRING 96.80.0006 B-39 CONTROL SHAFT SPRING
96.30.0005 310 INNER DUST COVER 96.80.0007 B-46,B-2 SEMI BOARD
96.30.0006 315-3-21 CHARGING HANDLE 96.80.0008 93-9-6 MOTOR ASSY.
96.30.0007 32-37 DUST COVER ASSY. TN
96.30.0008 31-321 UPPER RECEIVER ASSY. TN
96.40.0001 B19 NOZZLE
96.40.0002 B2 NOZZLE SHAFT
96.40.0003 B2 NOZZLE SHAFT SPRING
96.40.0004 B3 PISTON
96.40.0005 B33 TEETH PISTON
96.40.0006 B-37 SPRING GUIDE
96.50.0001 21 FLASH HIDER
96.50.0002 22 SPRING PIN §2.5%5 (FOR RED TIP}{
96.50.0003 23 SCREW M3x8PWBHD?.5
96.50.0004 27 SCREW M3x10
96.50.0005 29-212 GAS TUBE ASSY.
96.50.0006 214 SCREW Mdx4
96.50.0007 51 INNER BARREL
96.50.0008 53 SHOOT-UP RUBBER
96.50.0009 52-512 SHOOT-UP
96.70.0001 B FRONT SIGHT PARTS
96.70.0002 12 MAGAZINE BUTTON SPRING
96.70.0003 13,14 FRONT SIGHT SET

20



21



22



23



24




25



Notes

26



Notes

27



EN We reserve the right to make color and design changes and technical improvements. No
responsibility is accepted for printing errors or incorrect information | DE Anderungen in Farbe
und Design sowie technische Verbesserungen, Druckfehler und Irrtum vorbehalten. Alle Angaben
ohne Gewahr | FR Sauf modifications de la couleur et du design ainsi que des améliorations
techniques, erreurs d’impression et erreur. Toutes les données sont fournies sans garantie | ES
Salvo modificaciones de color y de disefio asi como mejoramientos técnicos, erratas y error.
Todos los datos sin garantia | IT Con riserva di modifiche di colore e di design, di miglioramenti
tecnici, di errori di stampa e di sbagli. Tutte le informazioni senza garanzia | RU UameneHus
uBeTa M AN3aiiHa, a TakXKe TeXHNYEeCKMe YAYULLIEHNS, ONeYaTKN 1 OLWMBKN He UCKAIOYEHbI. Mbl
He rapaHTMpyeM TOUHOCTb cBeAeHuit | PL Zastrzegamy sobie prawo do pomytek, btedéw w
druku, zmian koloru i designu, jak réwniez do wprowadzania technicznych ulepszen. Wszystkie
informacje bez gwarancji | TR Renk, tasarim ve teknik degisiklikler yapma hakki saklidir. Baski
hatalarindan ya da hatali bilgilerden dolayi yasal sorumluluk kabul edilmez. Bilgiler i¢in garanti
verilmez.

UMAREX GmbH & Co. KG
Donnerfeld 2 - 59757 Arnsberg - Germany c € UK
service@umarex.de

©01/2024

Covers mode!

2.6479
2.6479X
2.6480
2.6480X




	Description
	Benennung | Désignation des pièces | Designación | Descrizione | Наименование | Nazewnictwo | Parçaların adları

	Safety
	Sicherheit | Sécurité | Seguro | Sicura | Предохранитель | Bezpiecznik | Emniyet

	Battery handling
	Akku/Batteriehandhabung | Manipulation de la batterie | Manejo de la batería | Gestione della batteria | Обращение с аккумуляторами | Obsługa baterii | Akü kullanımı

	Loading the magazine 
	Magazin laden | Chargement du chargeur | Charger del cargador | Caricamento | Снаряжение магазина | Ładowanie | Şarjörün doldurumulmasi

	Sights
	Visierung | Hausse | Mira | Mire | Прицельное Приспособление | Celownicze | Nişangâh

	Adjustable Shoot-up
	Shoot-Up einstellen | Ajustage Shoot-Up | Ajuste de Shoot-Up | Regolazione del Shoot-Up | Pегулируемый Shoot-Up | Regulacja Shoot-Up | Shoot-Up ayarı

	Shooting 
	Schießen | Tir | Disparo | Tiro | Стрельба | Można Oddać Strzał | Atiş Yapmak

	Extendable stock
	Ausziehbarer Schaft | Crosse télescopique | Culata telescópica | Calcio telescopico | Телескопический склад | Magazyn teleskopowy | Teleskopik stok

	Gear Jam 
	EN | DE | FR | ES

	Gear Jam 
	IT | RU | PL | TR

	Gearbox diagnosis / Explanation of symbols
	Gearbox Diagnose / Symbolerklärung | Diagnostic de Gearbox / Explication des symboles | Diagnóstico de Gearbox / Explicación de los símbolos | Diagnostica del Gearbox / Spiegazione dei simboli | Диагностика редуктора / Пояснения к символам | Diagnostyka s

	technical data
	Technische Daten | Données Techniques | Datos Técnicos | Dati Tecnici | Технические Характеристики | Dane Techniczne | Teknik veriler

	Problem Solutions 
	Problemlösungen | Résolution de problèmes | Resolución de problemas | Risoluzione dei problemi | Решение проблем | Rozwiązywanie problemów | Problem çözme

	Spare Parts 
	Ersatzteile | Pièces détachées | Piezas de repuesto | Parti di ricambio | Запасные Части | Części zamienne | Yedek parçalar


